STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office » 3190 160th Ave SE o Bellevue, WA 98008-5452 ¢ 425-649-7000
711 for Washington Relay Service * Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

June 11, 2019

Paul Ecker

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.
240 N. Broadway, Suite 203
Portland, OR 97227

Re:  Opinion pursuant to WAC 173-340-515(5) on Remedial Action for the
following Hazardous Waste Site: ,

e Site Name: Zip Market & Gas / Plaid Pantries 324

e Property Address: 10645 16™ Ave SW, Seattle WA 98146
e Facility/Site No.: 18113426

e Cleanup Site No.: 8195

e VCP Project No.: NW2585

Dear Paul Ecker:
The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on
your independent cleanup of a Property associated with the Zip Market & Gas facility (Site).

This letter provides our opinion. We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.

Issues Presented and Opinion

Ecology received your request for an opinion regarding the following report: “UST Cleanup
Action Plan Outline, Former Plaid Pantry Store #324, 10645 1 6™ Avenue SW, White Center,
January 31, 2019,” hereafter referred to as the UST CAP Outline. The following correspondence
was also considered by Ecology in preparation of this opinion:

e Request for Written Opinion on Plan or Report, dated January 31, 2019.
e Conference call with you and representatives of Plaid Pantry on February 7, 2019.
e Email from you on February 13, 2019, to request deferral of the VCP opinion letter until

Plaid Pantry had an opportunity to discuss proceeding with the Feasibility Study (FS) and
Disproportionate Cost Analysis (DCA) process under MTCA.



Paul Ecker
June 11, 2019

Page 2

Email from you on April 18, 2019, to request that Ecology proceed with the VCP opinion
letter.

Letter from Geosyntec Consultants to Ecology dated April 30, 2019, and entitled
Comments on January 31, 2019 UST Cleanup Action Plan Outline, submitted to Ecology
on behalf of Richard Piacentini, the Property owner.

The following opinion was requested of Ecology: Can Plaid Pantry achieve regulatory closure
through a restricted No Further Action (NFA) determination by pursuing the cleanup described
in the UST CAP Outline?

Ecology has determined that:

Pursuit of the cleanup approach described in the UST CAP Outline is not sufficient to
achieve regulatory closure.

Pursuit of a NFA opinion for the Property or the Site will require completion of a FS and
DCA and selection of a cleanup action, per WAC 173-340, the MTCA regulation.

If the cleanup qualifies for a soil model remedy (see “Model Remedies for Sites with
Petroleum Contaminated Soils, Toxics Cleanup Program Publication No. 15-09-043,
Revised December 2017”), an FS and DCA are not required. However, in order to
qualify for a model remedy, the completed remedial action must be source removal,
including free product and contaminated soil removal, to the greatest extent practicable.

Application of an Environmental Covenant, as a component of a Property NFA, will also
require an FS and a DCA, unless the Property is eligible for a model remedy.

Pursuit of a Property NFA must be conducted in accordance with Guidelines for Property
Cleanups under the Voluntary Cleanup Program, Ecology Publication No. 08-09-44,
July 2008.

If a Property NFA is granted by Ecology, the Site will remain on the Ecology Confirmed
and Suspected Contaminated Sites List, with a status of “Cleanup Started.”

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive require-
ments of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340
WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA”). The analysis is provided below.
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Description of the Property and the Site

This opinion applies only to the Property and the Site described below. This opinion does not
apply to any other sites that may affect the Property. Any such sites, if known, are identified
separately below.

1.

Description of the Property.

The Property includes the following tax parcel in King County, which was affected by
the Site and addressed by your cleanup:

e 630340-0316.

The Property does not include the following right-of-way easements, which are located
on that parcel:

e 16" Avenue SW.
e SW 107" Street.

Enclosure A includes a legal description of the Property. Enclosure B includes a
diagram of the Site that illustrates the location of the Property within the Site.

Description of the Site.

The Site is defined by the nature and extent of contamination associated with the
following release:

e Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX) into the Soil.

e BTEX and 1,2,4-trimethyl benzene in sub-slab Soil Vapor.

Enclosure B includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known
to Ecology.

Identification of Other Sites that may affect the Property.

Please note a parcel of real property can be affected by multiple sites. At this time, we
have no information that the Property is affected by other sites.
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Basis for the Opinion

This opinion is based on the information contained in the documents listed in Enclosure C.
Those documents are kept in the Central Files of the Northwest Regional Office of Ecology
(NWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by completing a
Request for Public Record form (https://www.ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Accountability-
transparency/Public-records-requests) and emailing it to PublicRecordsOfficer@ecy.wa.gov, or
contacting the Public Records Officer at 360-407-6040.

A number of these documents are accessible in electronic form from the Site web page
(https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=8195).

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or
misleading.

Analysis of the Opinion

Ecology does not concur with moving directly to submitting a Cleanup Action Plan that
formalizes the approach described in the UST CAP Outline, for the reasons discussed above in
“Issues Presented and Opinion.”

As noted in the prior Ecology opinion letter for this Site (dated August 20, 2018), petroleum
contamination remaining on the Site is present within the shallow silt layer beneath the Site
(approximated depths of 4 to 7.5 feet below ground surface). These contaminated soils present a
potential vapor intrusion (VI) threat to:

e Workers who expose underground utilities (beneath the eastern part of the Property and the
adjacent 16" Avenue SW right-of-way), which include water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer,
natural gas, electric power, and telephone);

e Future structures located on the eastern part of the Property; and

e The neighboring Masters Auto & Tire Service, adjacent to the north Property boundary.

Ecology therefore concurs with the proposed VI assessment, to be conducted in accordance with

the Ecology VI guidance documents described in the Ecology opinion letter dated August 20,
2018.
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The data and findings of the VI assessment should be incorporated into the FS and DCA, the
content of which are described by the following:

WAC 173-340-350(8),-360, and -370:
(https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/publications/9406.pdf)

FS Checklist: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609007.html

Note that the DCA must rank each cleanup alternative with respect to the following
criteria:

Permanence

Cost

Effectiveness over the long term

Management of short-term risks

Technical and administrative implementability
Consideration of public concerns

O O0OO0O0OO0OO0o

Limitations of the Opinion

1.

Opinion does not settle liability with the state.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and
for all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

¢ Change the boundaries of the Site.
e Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state.
e Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must
demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or
Ecology-supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you
performed is substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW
70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.
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3. State is immune from liability.
The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this
opinion. See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i).

Contact Information

Thank you for choosing to clean up your Property under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).
After you have addressed our concerns, you may request another review of your cleanup. Please
do not hesitate to request additional services as your cleanup progresses. We look forward to
working with you.

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site: www.
ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vep/vepmain.htm. If you have any questions about this opinion, please
contact me by phone at 425-649-7257 or by e-mail at michael.warfel@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

" Michael R. Warfel, VCP Site Manager
NWRO Toxics Cleanup Program

Enclosures (3): A — Legal Description of the Property
B — Description and Diagrams of the Site (including the Property)
C — Basis for the Opinion: List of Documents

cc: Richard Piacentini, 10645 16" Ave NW LLC, Property Owner
Jonathan Polonsky, Plaid Pantries, Inc. (via email)
Sonia Fernandez, Ecology VCP Coordinator, NWRO (via email)



Enclosure A

Legal Description of the Property

Lots 8 and 9, Block 5, OAK PARK, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 22 of Plats,
page 72, records of King County, Washington; EXCEPT the portion thereof conveyed to King
County for road by deed recorded under Recording No. 7105050125; AND EXCEPT that
portion thereof condemned in King County Superior Court Cause No. 765849 for street. Situate
in the County of King, State of Washington.
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(including the Property)



Site Description

This section provides Ecology’s understanding and interpretation of site conditions, and is the
basis for the opinions expressed in the body of the letter.

Site: The Site is defined as TPHg and BTEX releases to soil. The Site is located on King County
tax parcel 6303400316 at 10645 16™ Avenue SW in Seattle, Washington (Property).

Area and Property Description: The Property is 0.37 acres in size. The Property is located
west of 16th Avenue SW and north of SW 107th Street (Figure 1) within an area of mixed
commercial and residential land uses. Master’s Auto & Tire Service is located adjacent to the
Property to the north, a Taco Bell restaurant is located across SW 107™ Street to the south, a
funeral home is located across the intersection to the southeast across SW 107" St and 16%
Avenue SW, a former Blockbuster video store was located east across 16" Avenue SW, and
single family residences are located east of the Property across an alley.

Site History and Current Use: The Property operated as a retail petroleum facility from 1964
through 2006 (Figures 2 and 3), and is currently occupied by a convenience store, a restaurant
and associated parking. The most recent former gas station (operated by Plaid Pantries) was
equipped with one 10,000-gallon and two 12,000-gallon capacity underground storage tanks
(USTs) that were used to store gasoline. There was no known storage of other fuels or waste oil
at the Site during operation of this service station. The previous development of the Property is
unknown.

Source of Contamination: The source of contamination at the Site includes the former USTs
and associated product piping and dispensers.

Physiographic Setting: The Site is situated at an elevation of approximately 380 feet above
mean sea level on a hilltop area located west of the Duwamish River valley and east of Puget
Sound. The land surface at the Site is generally flat, but the area slopes moderately to the
southeast.

Surface/Storm Water System: Two catch basins are located on the east side of the Property,
and likely connect to municipal storm drain lines. Hick’s Lake is located approximately '2-mile
southeast of the Site, and an un-named lake is located approximately 1/4-mile northeast of the
Site.

Ecological Setting: The Property is surfaced with asphalt and a building. The Property is
surrounded by developed residential and commercial properties and roadways.

Geology: Soils at the Site were mapped in 2005 as ice contact deposits comprised of
interbedded glacial till and outwash. Borings logs indicate that the Site is underlain by non-
native crushed rock backfill up to 2 feet bgs, underlain by brown sandy silt or silty fine sand that
extends to 9 to 14 feet bgs. The silt layer is underlain by sandy gravel and sand to the total depth
explored of 50 feet bgs.



Groundwater: Groundwater has not been encountered at the Site to the total depth explored of
50 feet bgs. An inventory of local well logs indicates depths to groundwater on the order of 100
feet bgs.

Release and Extent of Soil Contamination: Soil sampling conducted during the UST removal
activities indicated that elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were present in soil
remaining at the Site at the northeast corner of the UST removal excavation. Soil with
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX greater than modified MTCA Method B soil cleanup levels
typically occurred between approximately 4 feet bgs and 14 feet bgs north and east of the former
UST nest (Figures 4 and 5). A boring advanced immediately adjacent to B-1 did not contain
detectable concentrations of TPHg or benzene in the soil sample collected at 28 feet bgs. Soil
contamination extends east of the Property beneath 16™ Avenue SW at depths up to
approximately 14 feet bgs. It appears that the soil contamination is associated with the silt layer
present at depths up to 14 feet bgs across the Site.

BTEX and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene concentrations above vapor intrusion screening levels are
present in soil gas in the same area as the soils that exceed Method B cleanup levels, in the
northeast part of the Site (Figure 6). Site data indicate that these soil gas concentrations extend
beyond the Property boundaries to the north (beneath an adjacent commercial building) and east
(beneath the 16™ Avenue NE right-of-way). Soil vapor concentrations beneath the existing
commercial building on the western part of the Property are below vapor intrusion screening
levels.

Pilot Remediation Studies: Soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot tests were conducted at the Site
in 2008 and 2009. An In Situ Chemical Oxidation (ISCO) pilot test was completed at the Site in
April 2013. The results of all pilot testing concluded that the remediation methods evaluated
were not effective due to the fine-grained nature and low permeability of the silt soils in which
the petroleum contamination resides.



Site Diagrams



C:\Users\Josh\Desktop\Autocad Files\EES-Autocad\1133-01 Plaid Pantry #324\2017July 2017\,1133-01_VM-072017.dwg 2,17.2014

LB A

USGS, SEATILE SOUTH QUADRANGLE
WASHINGTON — SNOHOMISH CO.
7.5 X 15 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAFPHIC) 1983

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

= = 0 1000 2000 400({
EES W[ pare:  7-20-17 | PROJECT NO.)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. VICINITY MAP FLE. p—— 113501
(2;(‘;]3?8?}?_32(;33“ #203, Portland, OR 97227 PLAID PANTRY #324 DRANN: o TEEE B

10645 16TH AVE SW. ?
\ www.ees-environmental.com WHITE CENTER, KING CO., WA. )]\ APPROVED: CR o) _/

Enclosure B, Figure 1



irr “MYHa , , 0vLT-Lv8 (€0S)
meobEmwmmz\o\,\:mEmm:mou §mm><E$wva Rﬂmxo_ém_ton_mo~a>m;umemzo§

10-£511 lo-ge1L T4 _—— e
v id=3d pZc# AYINVS QIVId INI ‘ONILINSNOD TVININNOYIANI
‘ON 103r0dd | 84=02—<  ‘Alvd 533

mN &40 ‘{d3IN0YddY WO’ |EJUSWIUOIIAUD-533 MMM
ON 9N914 (9861 -34d) VM ALNNOD ONIM ‘8ILNIFD FLIHM

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

Pre—Plaid Fueling Infrastructure

(Prior to 1986)

o\
)
=
)

20

F

=)
)
=
=
72]

=
Q
c
=




,\N &40 ‘{d3IN0YddyY WO’ |EJUSWIUOIIAUD-533 MMM
(900z-9861) WM ALNNOD ONIM ‘¥ILNFD FLIHM .
'ON 34N914 0vLT-L¥8 (€0S)

i NMYHa . .
- FINLONGLSYHINI ONIMINS MS AV HL9L G901 LTTL6 ¥O "PueiiOd 'E0ZH AeMpE0id N OVT
A L ONY S3nLY3d LIS vas# ANINYS QI Td ONI'ONILINSNOD TVLNINNOYIAN

‘ON 103r0dd | 8+—0C-£  3Lvd 533

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

Plaid/Others Fueling Infrastructure

(1986—2006)
Catch Basin

Existing Structures

2
L |

(o)
)
o
)

20

F

=)
L
=
o)
wn

=
Q
-
88

Existing Neighboring
Building (Auto Repair,

¥T0Z'LT°Z BMP"LTE00T-WE™ SO-EETT\LTOZ PO\LTOZ\SO-EETT\PEI0INY-533\53]14 Pe0INy\dopisaa\yson\s1asn\:d




VERTICAL SCALE AS SHOWN IN FEET (BGS)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

KEE LLC, UST Closure Action Report, Zip Market & Gas, Seattle, Washington,
January 10, 2007.

PNG Environmental, Inc. (PNG), Site Assessment Report, Former Plaid Pantry
Store #324, 10645 16" Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, January 25, 2008.

PNG, Former Plaid Pantry Store #324, Seattle, Washington, Site
Characterization and SVE Pilot Test Report, October 1, 2008.

PNG, Supplemental Site Characterization Work Plan, Former Plaid Pantry Store
#324, 10645 16™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, November 4, 2008.

PNG, Supplemental Site Characterization-April 2009. Former Plaid Pantries
Store #324, 10645 16™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington May 18, 2009.

PNG, Site Status Report - Remedial Alternative Screening, Former Plaid Pantries
Store #324, 10645 16" Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, July 15, 2010.

PNG, Interim Remedial Action Work Plan. Former Plaid Pantries Store #324,
10645 16" Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, April 22, 2011.

PNG, Memorandum, Status of Remedial Action Planning, Former Plaid Pantry
Store #324, Seattle, Washington, November 28, 2011.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc. (EES), Technical Memorandum, Focused
Remedial Alternative Screening, Former Plaid Pantries Store #324, Seattle,
Washington, July 27, 2012.

EES, Technical Memorandum, Offsite Characterization Work Plan, Former Plaid
Pantries Store #324, Seattle, Washington, August 6, 2012.

Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology), Opinion on Proposed
Cleanup of the following Site: Plaid Pantry Store 324 aka Zip Market, 10645 16%
Avenue SW, Seattle, WA Facility/Site No. 18113426, VCP Project No. NW2585,
August 16, 2012.

EES, Off-Site Investigation Report, Former Plaid Pantries, Inc. Store #324,
10645 16™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, October 12, 2012.

EES, Technical Memorandum, ISCO Pilot Test Results and Status of Remedial
Action Planning, Former Plaid Pantries, Inc. Store #324, White Center/King
County, Washington, September 10, 2013.



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

EES, Technical Memorandum, Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan, Plaid
Pantries Store #324, White Center/King County, Washington, October 17, 2013.

Ecology, Opinion Pursuant to WAC 173-340-515(5) on Proposed Remedial
Action, Zip Market & Gas, 10645 16" Ave SE, Seattle, WA, VCP NW2585,
January 9, 2014.

EES, Site Characterization and Risk Assessment Report, Former Plaid Pantries,
Inc. Store #324, 10645 16™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, May 30, 2014.

EES, Remedial Investigation Report, Former Plaid Pantries, Inc. Store #324,
10645 16™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, March 20, 2018.

Ecology, Opinion Pursuant to WAC 173-340-515(5) on Remedial Action, Zip
Market & Gas, 10645 16™ Ave SE, Seattle, WA, VCP NW2585, August 20, 2018.

EES, UST Cleanup Action Plan Outline, Former Plaid Pantries, Inc. Store #324,
10645 16™ Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington, January 31, 2019.

Geosyntec Consultants, Comments on January 31, 2019 UST Cleanup Action
Plan Outline, Former Plaid Pantry Store No. 324, 10645 16" Avenue SW, Seattle,
Washington, April 30, 2019.
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